

INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

INVESTMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of July 13, 2004, by and among AIG Matched Funding Corp. ("AIGMFC"), the South Dakota Conservancy District (the "District"), The First National Bank in Sioux Falls, as trustee (the "Trustee") under an Amended and Restated Master Trust Indenture, dated as of July 1, 2004, as amended and supplemented (the "Master Indenture"), between the District and the Trustee, and (i) Series Resolution #2001-159 providing for the issuance of Clean Water State Revolving Fund Revenue Bonds, Series 2001 (the "CW Series 2001 Bonds"), (ii) Series Resolution #2001-160 providing for the issuance of Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program Bonds, Series 2001 (the "DW Series 2001 Bonds" and together with the CW Series 2001 Bonds, the "Series 2001 Bonds") and (iii) Series Resolution #2004-53 providing for the issuance of State Revolving Fund Revenue Bonds, Series 2004 (the "Series 2004 Bonds" and together with the Series 2001 Bonds, the "Bonds"; and the Master Indenture together with the three (3) Series Resolutions and the Bond Order, dated as of July 13, 2004, with respect to the Series 2004 Bonds, hereinafter referred to as the "Indenture");

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the Trustee is authorized, pursuant to the Indenture, to invest certain funds held in (i) the Series 2001 State Match Loan Subaccounts of the Drinking Water and Clean Water Loan Funds and in the Series 2004 Drinking Water State Match Loan Account and Leveraged Loan Account of the Drinking Water Loan Fund (collectively, the "Loan Fund"); (ii) the Series 2001 State Match Bond Subaccounts of the Drinking Water and Clean Water Bond Funds and in the Series 2004 State Match and Leveraged Bond Subaccounts of the Drinking Water Bond Fund (collectively, the "Bond Fund"); (iii) the Series 2001 Restricted Principal Repayment Subaccounts and Unrestricted Interest Repayment Revenue Subaccounts of the Drinking Water and Clean Water

Revenue Funds and the Series 2004 Unrestricted Interest Repayments and Restricted Principal Repayments Accounts of the Drinking Water Revenue Fund (collectively, the "Revenue Fund"); and (iv) the Series 2001 State Match and Unrestricted Reserve Subaccounts of the Drinking Water and Clean Water Reserve Funds (collectively, the "Reserve Fund") with AIGMFC pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, AIGMFC is willing to accept such investments from the Trustee, all subject to and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS.

Section 1.1 For the purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings indicated. All capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Indenture.

“Affiliate” means any entity directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with AIGMFC.

“AIG Website” means the Internet-based website made available by AIGMFC at the Uniform Research Locator (URL) www.aigfpc.com/gicweb, or such other URL that AIGMFC may designate from time to time.

“Ambac” means Ambac Assurance Corporation.

“Average Balance” means (A) the sum of the amounts outstanding on the related Investment at the close of business each day during a Calculation Period divided by (B) the number of calendar days in such Calculation Period.

“Bond Fund Investment” means the investments made with AIGMFC pursuant to Section 2.2 hereof.

“Business Day” means any day on which the Trustee is open for business and banks are not required or authorized by law to close in New York, New York.

“Calculation Period” means each period from, and including, one Payment Date to, but excluding, the next following Payment Date during the term of this Agreement, except that the initial Calculation Period will commence on, and include, July 13, 2004.

“Collateral” means at any time the cash and Securities delivered to or held by the Collateral Agent pursuant to Article 3 hereof.

“Collateral Agent” means the Trustee or any other independent third party acceptable to the Trustee and AIGMFC that the Trustee may appoint as its agent to hold the Collateral.

“Collateral Requirement” means (a) if the Collateral consists of Securities defined in clause (i) of the definition of Securities herein, an amount equal to 104% of the sum of the outstanding principal amount of the Investments at such time plus the unpaid accrued interest thereon at such time and (b) if the Collateral consists of Securities defined in clause (ii) of the definition of Securities herein, an amount equal to 105% of the sum of the outstanding principal amount of the Investments at such time plus the unpaid accrued interest thereon at such time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, collateral levels must be maintained at a level as may be required by S&P with respect to this Agreement to maintain its then current rating on the Bonds.

“Collateral Value” means, in the case of cash, the amount thereof, and, in the case of Securities, the Market Value thereof.

“Early Payment Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5 or 2.7 hereof, as the case may be.

“Federal Funds Closing” means the closing of the Federal Funds wire in New York, New York.

“Investments” means, collectively, the Loan Fund Investment, the Bond Fund Investment, the Revenue Fund Investment and the Reserve Fund Investment.

“Loan Fund Investment” means the investments made with AIGMFC pursuant to Section 2.1 hereof.

“Market Value” of any Securities means at any time the closing offer price for such Securities on the preceding Business Day as reported by a third party pricing source selected in good faith by AIGMFC (plus accrued and unpaid interest and principal to the extent not included therein).

“Moody’s” means Moody’s Investors Service and its successors and assigns.

“Payment Date” means, with respect to this Agreement, the Business Day immediately preceding each February 1 and August 1 during the term of this Agreement, commencing on the Business Day immediately preceding February 1, 2005.

“Prepayment Amount” means the amount determined by AIGMFC on the basis of quotations from Reference Market-makers for the amount, if any, such Reference Market-makers would either charge or pay to AIGMFC (i) with respect to the Reserve Fund Investment, to invest an amount equal to the Repayment Amount pursuant to Section 2.5, 2.6 or 2.7 hereof, as the case may be, with AIGMFC upon the terms of this Agreement and from the Early Payment Date pursuant to Section 2.5 or 2.7 hereof, or the Refunding Date pursuant to Section 2.6 hereof,

as the case may be, to the Business Day immediately preceding August 1, 2022, and (ii) with respect to the Bond Fund Investment and the Revenue Fund Investment, to enter into an agreement with AIGMFC with respect to such Investments (or applicable portions thereof) upon the terms of this Agreement and from the Early Payment Date pursuant to Section 2.5 or 2.7 hereof, or the Refunding Date pursuant to Section 2.6 hereof, as the case may be, to the Business Day immediately preceding August 1, 2025, that would have the effect of preserving for AIGMFC the economic equivalent of the investment and payment obligations of the parties hereto but for the termination and/or repayment of the Bond Fund Investment and/or the Revenue Fund Investment (or applicable portions thereof). AIGMFC shall use its best efforts to obtain such quotations from at least three Reference Market-makers. If more than three quotations are provided, the Prepayment Amount will be the arithmetic mean of such quotations without regard to the quotations having the highest and lowest values. If exactly three quotations are provided, the Prepayment Amount will be the quotation remaining after disregarding the highest and lowest quotations. For this purpose, if more than one quotation has the same highest value or lowest value, then one of such quotations shall be disregarded. If fewer than three quotations are provided, the Prepayment Amount shall be determined in good faith by AIGMFC on the Early Payment Date or the Refunding Date, as the case may be. Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Prepayment Amount" may be determined pursuant to any other methodology mutually acceptable to the parties hereto. If, after determination, (i) the Prepayment Amount would be charged to AIGMFC by such Reference Market-makers, the Prepayment Amount shall be paid by the Trustee (solely out of the Trust Estate under the Indenture) to AIGMFC in accordance with Sections 2.5, 2.6 or 2.7 hereof, as the case may be, or (ii) the Prepayment Amount would be paid to AIGMFC by such Reference Market-makers, the Prepayment Amount

shall be paid by AIGMFC to the Trustee in accordance with Sections 2.5, 2.6 or 2.7 hereof, as the case may be.

“Reference Market-makers” shall mean leading financial institutions selected by AIGMFC in good faith from among financial institutions of the highest credit standing.

“Refunding Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6 hereof.

“Repayment Amount” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5, 2.6 or 2.7 hereof, as the case may be.

“Reserve Fund Investment” means the investments made with AIGMFC pursuant to Section 2.4 hereof.

“Revenue Fund Investment” means the investments made with AIGMFC pursuant to Section 2.3 hereof.

“S&P” means Standard & Poor’s and its successors and assigns.

“Securities” means (i) direct obligations of, or obligations the prompt payment of principal and interest on which are fully guaranteed by, the United States of America; or (ii) bonds, debentures, notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued or fully insured or guaranteed by any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America which is backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America.

“Termination Amount” means an amount, if any, that the District and the Trustee must pay to a substitute investment agreement provider (in addition to the principal and accrued interest to be repaid hereunder), in order for such provider to enter into a substitute investment agreement with the District and the Trustee containing terms and conditions substantially identical to the Investment Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 - THE INVESTMENTS.

Section 2.1 The Loan Fund Investment.

(a) The Investment. Subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth, the Trustee shall invest with AIGMFC, and AIGMFC shall accept as an investment from the Trustee, \$29,188,128.06, which amount constitutes all funds received by the Trustee from the proceeds of the Bonds on or before the date hereof for deposit in the Loan Fund pursuant to the Indenture. The Loan Fund Investment described above shall be made by the Trustee to AIGMFC in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing on July 13, 2004.

(b) Interest on the Loan Fund Investment. During each Calculation Period, the Loan Fund Investment shall bear interest on its Average Balance at the rate of 5.07% per annum, and AIGMFC shall credit the accrued interest to the Revenue Fund Investment on each Accrual Date and shall pay the Trustee accrued interest upon final repayment of the Loan Fund Investment. All calculations of interest due on the Loan Fund Investment shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve (12) 30-day months.

(c) Repayments of Principal on the Loan Fund Investment. AIGMFC shall make one or more repayments of all or part of the outstanding principal amount of the Loan Fund Investment, in each case in such amount as the Trustee shall specify in writing to AIGMFC by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least one (1) Business Day prior to any such repayment; provided, however, the Trustee (i) shall not call for repayments other than to make payments from the Loan Fund expressly permitted pursuant to the Indenture; (ii) shall not call for repayments in order to make an alternative investment (other than funding Loans permitted under the Indenture); (iii) shall not call for repayments in amounts less than \$5,000; (iv) shall not call for more than four (4) repayments per calendar month; and (v) shall not call for

AIGMFC to make repayments pursuant to this Section 2.1(c) on any date earlier than two (2) Business Days prior to the dates on which amounts are expected to be so applied pursuant to the Indenture or in amounts greater than the amounts to be applied by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. If not earlier repaid in full pursuant to the terms of this Section 2.1(c), the principal on the Loan Fund Investment shall be paid in full not later than the Business Day preceding June 1, 2007. The principal amount of the Loan Fund Investment shall not otherwise be payable except as expressly provided in this Section 2.1(c) and in Sections 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 3.2, 5.2 and 6.6 hereof.

Section 2.2 The Bond Fund Investment.

(a) The Investment. Subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth, the Trustee shall invest with AIGMFC, and AIGMFC shall accept as an investment from the Trustee, on the Business Day next succeeding each date specified in Schedule A attached hereto as a date on which an "Additional Investment" is to be made, the amount set forth in the "Additional Investment" column opposite such date. Each investment of funds by the Trustee with AIGMFC described above shall be made either (A) by AIGMFC transferring such amount from the Revenue Fund Investment to the Bond Fund Investment pursuant to Section 2.3(c) hereof or (B) by the Trustee transferring such amount to AIGMFC in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing on the Business Day next succeeding the applicable date specified in Schedule A attached hereto; provided, however, the Trustee shall give AIGMFC written notice by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least one (1) Business Day prior to making any such transfer or investment, which notice shall confirm the amount of such investment.

(b) Interest on the Bond Fund Investment. During each Calculation Period, the Bond Fund Investment shall bear interest on its Average Balance at the rate of 5.07% per annum, and AIGMFC shall credit the accrued interest to the Revenue Fund Investment on each Payment Date and shall pay the Trustee accrued interest upon final repayment of the Bond Fund Investment. All calculations of interest due on the Bond Fund Investment shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve (12) 30-day months.

(c) Repayments of Principal on the Bond Fund Investment. On the Business Day preceding each of the dates specified in Schedule A attached hereto as a date on which a "Repayment" is to be made, AIGMFC shall pay the Trustee the lesser of (i) the amount set forth in the "Repayment" column opposite such date (assuming that the Trustee has made all investments required to have been made pursuant to Section 2.2(a) above) and (ii) the outstanding balance of the Bond Fund Investment invested with AIGMFC on such date. The principal amount of the Bond Fund Investment shall not otherwise be payable except as expressly provided in this Section 2.2(c) and in Sections 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 3.2, 5.2 and 6.6 hereof.

Section 2.3 The Revenue Fund Investment.

(a) The Investment. Subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth, the Trustee shall invest with AIGMFC, and AIGMFC shall accept as an investment from the Trustee, (i) \$2,196,600.49, which amount constitutes all funds received by the Trustee from the proceeds of the Bonds on or before the date hereof for deposit in the Revenue Fund pursuant to the Indenture; (ii) all funds received by the Trustee from and after the date hereof for deposit in the Revenue Fund pursuant to the Indenture; and (iii) any interest earnings on the Investments; provided, however, that the outstanding principal balance in the Revenue Fund Investment shall not exceed \$60,000,000.00 (the "Maximum Investment" and the amounts described in this clause

(ii) up to the Maximum Investment being herein referred to as the “Required Investments”). Amounts constituting Required Investments deposited with the Trustee or the District may not be used by the Trustee or the District for any other purpose (including making alternative investments other than Loans permitted under the Indenture) except as provided in this Section 2.3(a) and in Section 2.3(c) hereof. The initial Revenue Fund Investment described in clause (i) above shall be made by the Trustee to AIGMFC in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing on July 13, 2004. Each additional investment of funds by the Trustee with AIGMFC shall be made in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing as soon as practicable following the day on which the funds received by the Trustee become immediately available funds; provided, however, the Trustee (i) shall not make investments with AIGMFC in amounts less than \$5,000; (ii) shall not make more than five (5) investments per calendar month with AIGMFC; and (iii) shall give AIGMFC written notice by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least one (1) Business Day prior to making any such investment, which notice shall specify the amount of such investment.

(b) Interest on the Revenue Fund Investment. During each Calculation Period, the Revenue Fund Investment shall bear interest on its Average Balance at the rate of 5.07% per annum, and AIGMFC shall credit the accrued interest to the Revenue Fund Investment on each Payment Date and shall pay the Trustee accrued interest upon final repayment of the Revenue Fund Investment. All calculations of interest due on the Revenue Fund Investment shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve (12) 30-day months.

(c) Repayments of Principal on the Revenue Fund Investment. AIGMFC shall make one or more repayments to the Trustee or transfers to the Bond Fund Investment of

all or part of the outstanding principal amount of the Revenue Fund Investment, in each case in such amount as the Trustee shall specify in writing to AIGMFC by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least one (1) Business Day prior to any such repayment or transfer; provided, however, that at such time as the principal balance in the Revenue Fund Investment is equal to the Maximum Investment, funds required to be withdrawn by the Trustee from the Revenue Fund under the Indenture shall be withdrawn first from other funds in the Revenue Fund held or invested by the Trustee and then, to the extent such other funds are insufficient for the required purpose, from the Revenue Fund Investment. In addition, the Trustee (i) shall not call for repayments or transfers other than to make payments from the Revenue Fund expressly permitted pursuant to the Indenture; (ii) shall not call for repayments in order to make an alternative investment (other than funding Loans permitted under the Indenture); and (iii) shall not call for AIGMFC to make repayments pursuant to this Section 2.2(c) on any date earlier than two (2) Business Days prior to the dates on which amounts shall be so applied pursuant to the Indenture or in amounts greater than the amounts to be applied by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. If not earlier repaid in full pursuant to the terms of this Section 2.2(c), the principal on the Revenue Fund Investment shall be paid in full not later than the Business Day preceding August 1, 2025. The principal amount of the Revenue Fund Investment shall not otherwise be payable except as expressly provided in this Section 2.3(c) and in Sections 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 3.2, 5.2 and 6.6 hereof.

Section 2.4 The Reserve Fund Investment.

(a) The Investment. Subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth, the Trustee shall invest with AIGMFC, and AIGMFC shall accept as an investment from the Trustee, (i) \$697,900.78, which amount constitutes all funds received by the Trustee on or before

the date hereof for deposit in the Reserve Fund pursuant to the Indenture; and (ii) all funds received by the Trustee from and after the date hereof for deposit in the Reserve Fund pursuant to the Indenture but solely to the extent such amounts represent the replenishment of amounts withdrawn pursuant to Section 2.4(c)(i) hereunder during the twelve (12) month period prior to such deposit; provided, however, that AIGMFC need not accept such deposit if the Reserve Fund has then been deficient for more than twelve (12) months under the terms of the Indenture. The initial Reserve Fund Investment described in clause (i) above shall be made by the Trustee to AIGMFC in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing on July 13, 2004. Each additional Reserve Fund Investment described in clause (ii) above shall be made by the Trustee to AIGMFC in immediately available funds by Federal Funds Closing as soon as practicable following the day on which the funds received by the Trustee become immediately available funds; provided, however, the Trustee (i) shall not make investments with AIGMFC in amounts less than \$5,000; and (ii) shall give AIGMFC written notice by 5:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least two (2) Business Days prior to making any such investment, which notice shall specify the amount of such investment.

(b) Interest on the Reserve Fund Investment. During each Calculation Period, the Reserve Fund Investment shall bear interest on its Average Balance at the rate of 5.07% per annum, and AIGMFC shall pay the Trustee the accrued interest on each Payment Date and upon final repayment of the Reserve Fund Investment. All calculations of interest due on the Reserve Fund Investment shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve (12) 30-day months.

(c) Repayments of Principal on the Reserve Fund Investment. AIGMFC shall make one or more repayments of all or part of the outstanding principal amount of the Reserve

Fund Investment on any Payment Date, in each case in such amount as the Trustee shall specify in writing to AIGMFC by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least one (1) Business Day prior to any such repayment; provided, however, the Trustee (i) shall not call for repayments other than to make payments required under the Indenture to be made from the Reserve Fund (A) to make up a deficiency in amounts available to pay scheduled debt service on the Series 2001 Bonds or (B) to make up a deficiency in amounts available to pay scheduled debt service on any other series of bonds issued under the Indenture on a parity with the Series 2001 Bonds (“Parity Bonds”), provided that the amount of principal withdrawn from the Reserve Fund Investment shall be made on a pro-rata basis with the amounts withdrawn from all other investments of reserve funds securing Parity Bonds under the Indenture; (ii) shall not call for repayments in connection with the substitution of a surety bond, letter of credit or other similar instrument for cash in the Reserve Fund or in order to make an alternative investment; and (iii) shall not call for AIGMFC to make repayments pursuant to this Section 2.4(c) on any date earlier than two (2) Business Days prior to the dates on which amounts shall be so applied pursuant to the Indenture or in amounts greater than the amounts to be applied by the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. If not earlier repaid in full pursuant to the terms of this Section 2.4(c), the principal amount of the Reserve Fund Investment shall be paid in full not later than the Business Day preceding August 1, 2022. The principal amount of the Reserve Fund Investment shall not otherwise be payable except as expressly provided in this Section 2.4(c) and in Sections 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 3.2, 5.2 and 6.6 hereof.

Section 2.5 Optional Repayments of Principal on the Investments. Subject to the next sentence herein, AIGMFC shall make one or more repayments of all or part of the outstanding principal amount of the Investments, in each case in such amount as the Trustee shall

specify in writing by 2:00 p.m. (New York City time) on a day that is at least fourteen (14) days prior to any such repayment (the amount of any such Reserve Fund Investment withdrawal being herein referred to as the “Repayment Amount” and the date so specified for repayment pursuant to this Section 2.5 being herein referred to as the “Early Payment Date”). On or prior to the Early Payment Date, the Trustee or AIGMFC, as the case may be, shall pay to the other an amount equal to the Prepayment Amount and on the Early Payment Date AIGMFC, either upon its receipt of the Prepayment Amount from the Trustee (which Prepayment Amount, upon request of the Trustee, may be deducted from the amount to be repaid by AIGMFC to the Trustee) or together with its payment of the Prepayment Amount to the Trustee, as the case may be, shall pay the Trustee the Repayment Amount and the outstanding principal amount of the Bond Fund Investment and the Revenue Fund Investment (or applicable portions thereof), plus in each case the accrued and unpaid interest thereon (or, if applicable, the balance of such amount after deducting the Prepayment Amount).

Section 2.6 Transfer of Investments. In the event of the issuance of bonds to refund the Bonds (the “Refunding Bonds”), provided that the security of such Refunding Bonds is substantially the same as, or greater than, the security provided under the Indenture for the Bonds and that the rating of such Refunding Bonds is the same as, or higher than, the rating on the Bonds (the “Credit Criteria”), the Investments, in whole or in part, at the option of the Trustee, shall automatically be transferred for the benefit of the Refunding Bonds on the date of issuance of such Refunding Bonds (the “Refunding Date”). In the event that the Trustee elects not to transfer the Investments or any portion thereof or the Credit Criteria of such Refunding Bonds is not substantially the same as (as reasonably determined by AIGMFC), or greater than, the Credit Criteria for the Bonds, or the Investments or any portion thereof are not transferred for

any other reason, on or prior to the Refunding Date, the Trustee or AIGMFC, as the case may be, shall pay to the other an amount equal to the Prepayment Amount, and on the Refunding Date AIGMFC, either upon its receipt of the Prepayment Amount from the Trustee (which amount, upon request of the Trustee, may be deducted from the amount to be repaid by AIGMFC to the Trustee) or together with its payment of the Prepayment Amount to the Trustee, shall repay to the Trustee the outstanding principal amount of the Investments, or applicable portion thereof (the amount of such repayment with respect to the Reserve Fund Investment being herein referred to as the "Repayment Amount"), plus accrued and unpaid interest thereon (or, if applicable, the balance of such amount after deducting the Prepayment Amount).

Section 2.7 Repayment for Defeasance, Purchase and Cancellation or Redemption. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary but subject to Section 2.6 with respect to issuance of Refunding Bonds, if the Bonds are to be defeased, purchased and cancelled, or redeemed, in each case, by the District in whole or in part (other than to satisfy mandatory sinking fund installments and scheduled maturities) (i) the Trustee shall provide AIGMFC with notice of such defeasance, purchase and cancellation or redemption at the earlier of (x) the date such notice is provided to Bondholders and (y) five (5) Business Days prior to the date of such defeasance, purchase and cancellation or redemption, (ii) on the Business Day preceding the defeasance, purchase and cancellation or redemption date, as the case may be, AIGMFC (subject to the next sentence hereof) shall repay the Investments in whole, or, if less than all of the Bonds are to be defeased, purchased and cancelled or redeemed, in proportion to the amount of Bonds to be defeased, purchased and cancelled or redeemed (the amount of such repayment with respect to the Reserve Fund Investment being herein referred to as a "Repayment Amount" and the date so specified for repayment being herein referred to as the "Early Payment

Date”) and (iii) future investments into the Bond Fund Investment and the Revenue Fund Investment shall be reduced proportionately as applicable. On or prior to the Early Payment Date, the Trustee or AIGMFC, as the case may be, shall pay to the other an amount equal to the Prepayment Amount and on the Early Payment Date AIGMFC, either upon its receipt of the Prepayment Amount from the Trustee (which amount, upon request of the Trustee, may be deducted from the amount to be repaid by AIGMFC to the Trustee) or together with its payment of the Prepayment Amount to the Trustee, as the case may be, shall pay the Trustee the Repayment Amount and the outstanding principal amount of the Bond Fund Investment and the Revenue Fund Investment (or applicable portions thereof), plus in each case the accrued and unpaid interest thereon (or, if applicable, the balance of such amount after deducting the Prepayment Amount).

Section 2.8 Time, Place and Method of Making Payments on the Investments.

Payments of principal and interest hereunder shall be made to the Trustee in immediately available funds not later than Federal Funds Closing on the date on which such payment is due to the Trustee’s account designated in Section 6.2 herein, or at such other place as the Trustee may designate in writing to AIGMFC by notice two (2) Business Days prior to the date on which such payment is due. The Trustee agrees to confirm all requests for payment of funds hereunder by providing AIGMFC with a written request substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A or by using the AIG Website in accordance with the Conditions of Use/Disclaimer pertaining to such website attached hereto as Exhibit B, as may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof.

Section 2.9 Investment Statements. By the fifteenth (15th) day of each month while any of the Investments are outstanding hereunder, AIGMFC shall prepare and deliver to

the Trustee (and Ambac upon request) a statement setting forth, as of the last day of the preceding month, the outstanding principal amount of the Investments, the interest earned during such month on the Investments, any repayments of principal on the Investments during such month and any additions to the outstanding principal amount of the Investments made during such month.

Section 2.10 Trustee Statements. During each month while any of the Investments are outstanding hereunder, the Trustee shall furnish AIGMFC (i) with a copy of each statement furnished by the Trustee to the District pertaining to the Bonds promptly following the date on which such statement is furnished by the Trustee to the District, (ii) with notice of an anticipated refunding of the Bonds or other derivative action or hedging transaction with respect to the Bonds and (iii) with such other information relating to the Bonds and/or the Indenture as may be reasonably requested by AIGMFC.

Section 2.11 Use of Payments. It is understood and agreed that AIGMFC will have no responsibility or obligation with respect to the applications of monies upon their repayment to the Trustee.

Section 2.12 Interest Calculations. For purposes of calculating the number of days in a Calculation Period in accordance with the "30/360" convention: (i) the thirty-first day of any calendar month shall be treated as if it were the thirtieth of such month, and (ii) the twenty-eighth day or twenty-ninth day of February shall be treated as if such numerical day falls in a month containing thirty days.

Section 2.13 Business Day Convention. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, any relevant date for a payment to be made by AIGMFC that would otherwise fall

on a day that is not a Business Day will be made on the first preceding day that is a Business Day.

ARTICLE 3 - GUARANTEE AND RATINGS EVENT.

Section 3.1 Guarantee. It is understood and agreed that the Trustee and the District, in entering into this Agreement, are and will be relying on the guarantee (the “Guarantee”) of American International Group, Inc. (the “Guarantor”), the corporate parent of AIGMFC, dated the date hereof, pursuant to which the Guarantor has, among other things, guaranteed the full and prompt payment of any and all obligations of AIGMFC hereunder to the extent, on the terms and as provided in the Guarantee.

Section 3.2 Ratings Event. If the rating issued by either S&P or Moody’s of the long-term unsecured, unsubordinated debt obligations issued by the Guarantor falls below “AA-”, in the case of S&P, or below “Aa3”, in the case of Moody’s, during the term of this Agreement, AIGMFC shall within ten (10) Business Days, at its option, (x) deliver Collateral to the Collateral Agent, the aggregate Collateral Value of which shall be equal to or greater than the then current Collateral Requirement, (y) assign its rights and obligations hereunder to another entity rated at least “AA-”, in the case of S&P, and “Aa3”, in the case of Moody’s (which shall qualify as a provider of investments of the type permitted for the District under South Dakota law and which shall assume all liabilities of AIGMFC under this Agreement) or obtain a guaranty of its obligations from another entity rated of least “AA-”, in the case of S&P, and “Aa3”, in the case of Moody’s, in each case, subject to the consent of the Trustee and Ambac (such consents not to be unreasonably withheld), or (z) repay the principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Investments together with the Termination Amount; provided, however, that the Trustee, upon the direction of Ambac and the District and by written notice to AIGMFC,

may waive the requirement that AIGMFC repay the amounts described in clause (z) even if AIGMFC fails to deliver Collateral pursuant to clause (x) above or assign this Agreement or obtain a guaranty pursuant to clause (y) above. In addition, if the rating issued by either S&P or Moody's of the long-term unsecured, unsubordinated debt obligations issued by the Guarantor is suspended or withdrawn or falls below "A-", in the case of S&P, or below "A3", in the case of Moody's, AIGMFC shall, at the request of the Trustee (at the written direction of Ambac), repay the principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Investments together with the Termination Amount. AIGMFC hereby agrees to grant to the Trustee a first perfected security interest in all the Collateral delivered or transferred to the Collateral Agent hereunder and in any and all proceeds of and distributions on such Collateral.

Section 3.3 Collateral Valuation. The Collateral Agent shall, not later than 5:00 p.m. (New York City time) on each Tuesday, or if any such Tuesday is not a Business Day, on the next following Business Day, determine the aggregate Collateral Value and shall notify AIGMFC by facsimile (or other electronic transmission) on such date of such amount and provide to AIGMFC any information that AIGMFC may reasonably request regarding the Collateral Agent's determination thereof. If such amount is less than the Collateral Requirement on such day, AIGMFC shall, before the close of business on the second Business Day following the date of such determination, deliver to the Collateral Agent additional Collateral having an aggregate Collateral Value on such day not less than the amount of such deficiency. If such amount is greater than the Collateral Requirement on such day, the Collateral Agent shall, before the close of business on the second Business Day following the date of such determination, deliver to AIGMFC Collateral having an aggregate Collateral Value on such day of not more than the amount of such excess.

ARTICLE 4 - REPRESENTATIONS.

Section 4.1 Representations. Each party hereto represents to the other on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby;

(b) this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery hereof by the other party hereto, constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of it enforceable against it in accordance with the terms hereof, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency and similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of equity regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law;

(c) the execution and delivery by it of this Agreement and the performance of its obligations hereunder do not and will not conflict with, constitute or result in a default under, a breach or violation of, or the creation of any lien or encumbrance on any of its property under, its charter or by-laws, or any agreement, instrument, judgment, injunction, order, rule, regulation or law applicable to it or any of its property; and

(d) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and it is in compliance with all conditions of any such consent.

ARTICLE 5 - DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

Section 5.1 Events of Default. Each of the following events is hereby declared an Event of Default:

(a) If default shall be made by AIGMFC in the due and punctual payment of the principal of or interest on the Investments, when and as the same shall become due and payable, and such non-payment is not remedied on or before the close of business on the first Business Day after written notice of such non-payment is given to AIGMFC by the Trustee;

(b) If AIGMFC shall fail to comply with or perform any agreement or obligation (other than an obligation to make any payment under this Agreement) to be complied with or performed by AIGMFC in accordance with this Agreement and such failure is not remedied on or before the tenth Business Day after written notice of such failure is given by the Trustee to AIGMFC;

(c) If any representation herein by AIGMFC or the Guarantor, as the case may be, to the Trustee under this Agreement or the Guarantee, proves to have been incorrect or misleading in any material respect when made and such representation is not corrected within ten (10) Business Days after the Trustee gives AIGMFC written notice thereof;

(d) If AIGMFC or the Guarantor (1) is dissolved (other than pursuant to a consolidation, amalgamation or merger); (2) becomes insolvent or is unable to pay its debts or fails or admits in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due; (3) makes a general assignment, arrangement or composition with or for the benefit of its creditors; (4) institutes or has instituted against it a proceeding seeking a judgment of insolvency or bankruptcy or any other relief under any bankruptcy or insolvency law or other similar law affecting creditors' rights, or a petition is presented for its winding-up or liquidation, and, in the case of any such proceeding or petition instituted or presented against it, such proceeding or petition (A) results in a judgment of insolvency or bankruptcy or the entry of an order for relief or the making of an order for its winding-up or liquidation, or (B) is not dismissed, discharged,

stayed or restrained, in each case within 30 days of the institution or presentation thereof; (5) has a resolution passed for its winding-up, official management or liquidation (other than pursuant to a consolidation, amalgamation or merger); (6) seeks or becomes subject to the appointment of an administrator, provisional liquidator, conservator, receiver, trustee, custodian or other similar official for it or for all or substantially all its assets; (7) has a secured party take possession of all or substantially all its assets or has a distress, execution, attachment, sequestration or other legal process levied, enforced or sued on or against all or substantially all its assets and such secured party maintains possession, or any such process is not dismissed, discharged, stayed or restrained, in each case within 30 days thereafter; (8) causes or is subject to any event with respect to it which, under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction, has an analogous effect to any of the events specified in clauses (1) to (7) (inclusive) of this Section 5.1(d); or (9) takes any action in furtherance of, or indicating its consent to, approval of, or acquiescence in, any of the foregoing acts; and

(e) If the Guarantee expires, terminates, ceases to be in full force and effect or the Guarantor notifies the Trustee that it repudiates or challenges the validity of the Guarantee.

Section 5.2 Acceleration. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default specified in paragraph (d) of Section 5.1, the principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Investments shall automatically become due and payable immediately. Upon the occurrence and continuance of any other Event of Default specified in Section 5.1, the District or the Trustee may, and shall, at the direction of Ambac, declare the principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Investments, together with the Termination Amount, to be due and payable immediately.

Section 5.3 District's and Trustee's Remedies. If any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the District and the Trustee may, and shall, at the direction of Ambac, exercise any of the rights and remedies available to it at law or in equity.

ARTICLE 6 - MISCELLANEOUS.

Section 6.1 Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by the District or the Trustee without the prior written consent of AIGMFC, except to a successor trustee appointed pursuant to the terms of the Indenture to perform the duties of the Trustee under the Indenture. AIGMFC may transfer this Agreement, any of its interests and obligations hereunder or the Investments to any Affiliate of AIGMFC, provided that (i) the assignee shall assume all the rights and obligations of AIGMFC hereunder, (ii) prior to such transfer, the Guarantor shall confirm in writing to AIGMFC, the District, Ambac and the Trustee that the Guarantee shall remain in full force and effect after such assignment and (iii) upon such assignment, this Agreement shall continue to be a legal investment of the District's funds under South Dakota law. AIGMFC may otherwise transfer this Agreement only with the prior written consent of the District, the Trustee and Ambac.

Section 6.2 Notices. (a) All notices, demands or other communications hereunder shall be given or made in writing and shall be delivered personally, or sent by certified or registered mail or overnight delivery service, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or telecopy to the party to whom they are directed at the following addresses, or at such other addresses as may be designated by written notice from such party to all other parties, or, in the case of investment and repayment requests, by using the AIG Website in accordance with the Conditions of Use/Disclaimer pertaining to such website attached hereto as Exhibit B, as may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof:

To the Trustee:

The First National Bank in Sioux Falls
100 South Phillips Avenue
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104-6706
Telephone: (605) 335-5180
Telecopy: (605) 357-7666

Full Name and Account Number for payments:

Name: The First National Bank in Sioux Falls

ABA # ~~091400021~~

A/C # 109-339-2

Ref: Trust Dept

Attn: Corporate Trust Dept

091400020 per
Kurtie Wiederich
1-31-2005

To the District:

South Dakota Conservancy District
c/o South Dakota Department of Environment
and Natural Resources – SRF Program

Joe Foss Building

523 East Capitol Avenue

Pierre, South Dakota 57501

Attn: SRF Section

Telephone: (605) 773-5559

Telecopy: (605) 773-6035

To AIGMFC:

AIG Matched Funding Corp.

50 Danbury Road

Wilton, Connecticut 06897-4444

Attention: Chief Financial Officer

(with a copy to the General Counsel)

Telephone: (203) 222-4700

Telecopy: (203) 222-4780

Full Name and Account Number for payments:

The Bank of New York, New York

ABA# 021000018

A/C AIG Matched Funding Corp.

Acct.# 8900416130

Ref # 564388

To Ambac:

Ambac Assurance Corporation
One State Street Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Attn: Ms. Susanne Amodeo
Telephone: (212) 208-3268
Telecopy: (212) 480-3682

Any notice, demand or other communication given in a manner prescribed in this paragraph shall be deemed to have been delivered on receipt, except that notices sent by facsimile shall be effective on the date such transmission is received by a responsible employee of the recipient in legible form (it being agreed that the burden of proving receipt will be on the sender and will not be met by a transmission report generated by the sender's facsimile machine) and notices to AIGMFC sent electronically through the AIG Website shall not be deemed received by AIGMFC unless and until an automatic confirmation acknowledging receipt of such notice has been transmitted to the Trustee, either electronically by e-mail or otherwise.

(b) AIGMFC shall notify the Trustee, the District and Ambac within five (5) Business Days after it becomes aware that (i) any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and (ii) the rating of the Guarantor's long-term unsecured, unsubordinated debt obligations has been suspended, withdrawn or reduced by either S&P or Moody's below the levels specified in Section 3.2 hereof.

Section 6.3 Exercise of Rights, Powers and Remedies. Any forbearance, failure, or delay by a party hereto in exercising any right, power or remedy shall not preclude the further exercise thereof, and all of the rights, powers and remedies of a party hereto shall continue in full force and effect unless and until specifically waived in writing by such party.

Section 6.4 Amendment and Waiver. Neither this Agreement nor any provisions hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by duly authorized officers of AIGMFC, the District and the Trustee, respectively, and consented to by Ambac. The Trustee and the District hereby further agree (i) to comply with all terms and conditions of the Indenture affecting the rights or obligations of AIGMFC under this Agreement and (ii) not to enter into any amendment or agreement relating to the Indenture or consent to any amendment or agreement in any other agreement relating to the Bonds without the prior written consent of AIGMFC if such amendment or agreement's terms could adversely affect the rights or obligations of AIGMFC under this Agreement.

Section 6.5 No Personal Liability. No covenant, agreement or obligation contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be a covenant, agreement or obligation of any present or future director, officer or employee of AIGMFC, the District or the Trustee in his individual capacity and no officer executing this Agreement shall be liable personally or be subject to accountability by reason of his execution hereof.

Section 6.6 Nature of Investments. Unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms hereof, the Investments made by the Trustee with AIGMFC pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall terminate at such time as the Bonds are no longer Outstanding under the Indenture. In such event and upon notice consistent with the applicable provisions of this Agreement, AIGMFC shall repay to the Trustee the outstanding principal of, and accrued but unpaid interest on, the Investments as provided for in this Agreement.

Section 6.7 Separability of Provisions. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect,

the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Section 6.8 Governing Law. This Agreement and all rights hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of South Dakota, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

Section 6.9 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 6.10 Integration of Terms. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all oral statements and prior writings with respect thereto and may not be terminated except as provided herein.

Section 6.11 Interpretation. The headings of the articles and sections hereof are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the meaning or construction of any provision hereof.

Section 6.12 References to Ambac. Any reference to Ambac herein shall be disregarded if all Bonds insured by Ambac have been redeemed, refunded or are otherwise no longer Outstanding under the Indenture.

Section 6.13 Allocation of Funds. The District has advised AIGMFC that the Trustee and/or the District have entered into separate investment agreements related to other funds and cash flows under the Indenture. The various Investments described herein will receive and disburse only certain moneys allocable to the proceeds of the Bonds and related loans

originated directly or indirectly from such funds and federal capitalization grants as provided in the Indenture. The District may allocate funds to this Agreement and other investment agreements on any reasonable basis, including on a pro rata or a basis consistent with federal tax law. The District shall use its best efforts to make such allocations on a consistent basis to the extent permitted by tax law, sound administration of funds and other agreements, but not on the basis of interest rates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
year first above written.

AIG MATCHED FUNDING CORP.

By: James D. Haas
Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

**SOUTH DAKOTA CONSERVANCY
DISTRICT**

By: Chris Johnson
Title: Chairperson

**THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK IN SIOUX
FALLS, as Trustee**

By: Justin Wiederrich
Title: Asst Vice President
& Trust Officer

**SCHEDULE A
TO THE
INVESTMENT AGREEMENT
DATED AS OF JULY 13, 2004
BY AND AMONG
AIGMFC,
SOUTH DAKOTA CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
AND
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK IN SIOUX FALLS, AS TRUSTEE**

Date	Additional Investments	Repayments
8/1/2004	\$1,071,979.44	
2/1/2005	<u>1,009,466.88</u>	- \$901,979.44 ⁴⁵
08/01/05	1,460,166.88	- 1,179,466.88
02/01/06	- 1,460,166.88	- 832,666.88
08/01/06	- 1,459,354.38	- 2,087,666.88
02/01/07	- 1,459,354.38	- 814,354.38
08/01/07	- 1,460,679.38	- 2,104,354.38
02/01/08	- 1,460,679.38	- 793,179.38
08/01/08	- 1,464,941.88	- 2,128,179.38
02/01/09	- 1,464,941.88	- 769,941.88
08/01/09	- 1,460,594.38	- 2,159,941.88
02/01/10	1,460,594.38	743,094.38
08/01/10	1,457,763.13	2,178,094.38
02/01/11	1,457,763.13	715,263.13
08/01/11	1,466,988.13	2,200,263.13
02/01/12	1,466,988.13	684,488.13
08/01/12	1,466,463.13	2,249,488.13
02/01/13	1,466,463.13	651,463.13
08/01/13	1,469,013.13	2,281,463.13
02/01/14	1,469,013.13	616,513.13
08/01/14	1,458,894.38	2,321,513.13
02/01/15	1,458,894.38	578,894.38
08/01/15	1,458,134.38	2,338,894.38
02/01/16	1,458,134.38	535,634.38
08/01/16	1,458,095.00	2,380,634.38
02/01/17	1,458,095.00	490,595.00
08/01/17	1,458,056.25	2,425,595.00
02/01/18	1,458,056.25	440,556.25
08/01/18	1,457,887.50	2,475,556.25
02/01/19	1,457,887.50	387,887.50
08/01/19	1,457,537.50	2,527,887.50
02/01/20	1,457,537.50	332,537.50
08/01/20	1,459,300.00	2,582,537.50
02/01/21	1,459,300.00	274,300.00

AIG #
5164322

joyce@aigfpo.com

s/b
1040,703.16
per David Joyce & Amanda
203,201.4815
11-17-04
(typo error)

08/01/21	1,457,956.25	2,644,300.00
02/01/22	1,457,956.25	212,956.25
08/01/22	1,272,756.25	2,702,956.25
02/01/23	1,272,756.25	175,256.25
08/01/23	1,270,562.50	2,370,256.25
02/01/24	1,270,562.50	118,062.50
08/01/24	1,272,950.00	2,423,062.50
02/01/25	1,272,950.00	60,450.00
08/01/25		2,485,450.00

EXHIBIT A

AIG Matched Funding Corp.
50 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897-4444

Reference # 564388

Dear AIG Matched Funding Corp.:

This letter is to confirm the following transactions called in by phone to
on at :

	AIGMFC REF	FUND	DATE	DEPOSIT	DRAW
1.					
2.					
3.					
4.					
5.					

AIGMFC WIRE INSTRUCTIONS:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK
ABA #021000018
A/C AIG MATCHED FUNDING CORP.
A/C# 8900416130

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

TRUSTEE WIRE INSTRUCTIONS:

ABA:
BEN BANK:
A/C:
REF:
ATTN:

If there are any questions, please contact:

NAME:
PHONE:

AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE

EXHIBIT B

Conditions of Use/Disclaimer

Conditions of Use

By using this website (the "GIC Website" or "website"), you acknowledge your assent to the following terms and conditions without limitation or qualification. Please read these terms and conditions carefully before using this website. These terms and conditions may be revised at any time by updating this posting. You are bound by any such revisions and should therefore periodically visit this page to review the then current terms and conditions.

Investment Agreement Notices

Investment Agreement notices to AIGMFC sent electronically through the GIC Website may be transmitted only by using the transmittal of notice form available on the GIC Website, in accordance with the instructions set forth thereon, and by no other electronic means, and shall not be deemed received by AIGMFC unless and until an automatic confirmation acknowledging receipt of such notice has been transmitted by AIGMFC, either electronically by e-mail or otherwise.

User Name and Password

You are responsible for each user name and password you are assigned. You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of each such user name and password, and for all uses of each such user name and password, including without limitation all notices transmitted through the GIC Website under each such user name and password, whether or not authorized by you. You will immediately notify AIGMFC of any unauthorized use of a user name or password you are assigned.

Intellectual Property and Confidentiality

The GIC Website, its features and functionality, and the content displayed thereon, such as text, articles, descriptions, graphics, images, photos, logos and button icons, and the software comprising the website ("Website Technology") are the confidential information of and/or proprietary to AIGMFC or its licensors and protected by United States and international copyright, trademark, trade secret and other laws. The compilation (meaning the collection, arrangement and assembly) of content on the website is the exclusive property of AIGMFC and also protected by United States and international copyright, trademark, trade secret and other laws.

You are permitted to access and use, through a publicly available Internet browser (such as Microsoft Internet Explorer or Netscape Navigator), Website Technology that AIGMFC makes available to you through the GIC Website, solely for your own internal business purposes, to the extent permitted and subject to the terms hereof, and in accordance with the additional terms and conditions to the extent displayed on the website governing any particular section or use of the website. You may copy content on the website to access and view it (i.e., by caching or downloading temporary files to a computer for display by a browser). You may also download a single copy of content displayed on the website to a computer to retrieve at a later time, and may also print a copy of such content for your own internal business purposes. Any such copies must retain all copyright, trademark, service-mark and other proprietary notices contained in the original content.

Except as stated above, Website Technology may not be copied, displayed or otherwise used. Website Technology may not be disclosed to any other entity or to any person other than those who are registered users of this website. Without limiting the preceding two sentences, no part of the Website Technology may be (a) distributed, redistributed, publicly performed, sold or modified; (b) used in any way for any public or commercial purpose; (c) used on any other website; or (d) distributed in print materials or in a networked computer environment.

All trademarks, services marks, trade names, logos, and icons (collectively, "Trademarks") on the GIC Website are proprietary to AIGMFC or its licensors. Nothing herein or on the website should be construed as granting, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, any license or right to use any of the Trademarks displayed on the website

without the written permission of AIGMFC. Use of the Trademarks displayed on the website, or any content on the website, except as provided herein, is strictly prohibited.

Any information, other than personal information, transmitted to AIGMFC via the GIC Website, by electronic mail or otherwise, including data, questions, comments or suggestions will be treated as non-confidential and non-proprietary and will become the property of AIGMFC. Such information, other than personal information, may be used for any purpose, including, but not limited to, reproduction, solicitations, disclosure, transmission, publication, broadcast and posting. AIGMFC is free to use any ideas, concepts, know-how or techniques contained in any communication sent to AIGMFC via the GIC Website, or by any other means and relating to the website, for any purpose whatsoever, including, but not limited to, developing and marketing products and services using such information.

Disclaimer

AIGMFC will use its reasonable efforts to include accurate and up-to-date information on the GIC Website, and to ensure that the website is operational and functioning properly, but provides no assurances or guarantees that errors, omissions or failures will not occur. Use of the GIC Website is at your own risk. Under no circumstances, including, but not limited to, negligence, shall AIGMFC be liable for any such errors, omissions or failures. Nor shall AIGMFC be liable for the accuracy, reliability, completeness or timeliness of the information, content or material on the website; the availability of the website; or the functionality and services associated with the website. AIGMFC reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to modify the GIC Website or any functionality or services associated therewith, or to cease provision of any such functionality or services, or of the website itself, at any time and without further notice.

You acknowledge that accurate information submitted via the Internet may be corrupted, delayed or lost due to the presence of bugs in software, viruses or other causes, and communications, software and/or hardware errors may interrupt or otherwise compromise an online transmission. You shall bear the risk of communications failure, erroneous data transmission, and software and hardware errors, regardless of the cause of such failure or error. Under no circumstances, including, but not limited to, negligence, shall AIGMFC be liable for any mistakes, delays, erroneous data or information, misinformation, loss of data or information, inaccuracies or other errors relating to the use of the GIC Website.

AIGMFC assumes no responsibility, and shall not be liable for, any damages to, or viruses that may infect, computer equipment or other property as a result of the access to or the use of the GIC Website, or the downloading of any data, text, images, video, audio or other materials from the website.

NO WARRANTIES

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THE MATERIALS ON THE GIC WEBSITE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND AIGMFC DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, AIGMFC DOES NOT GUARANTEE, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES AS TO, THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE THROUGH THE WEBSITE, THE CONTENT AND MATERIALS ON THE WEBSITE, THE AVAILABILITY OF THE WEBSITE, AND THE FUNCTIONALITY AND SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE WEBSITE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, AIGMFC DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE GIC WEBSITE OR THE FUNCTIONS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE WEBSITE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE; THAT DEFECTS IN THE WEBSITE, IN THE MATERIALS ON THE WEBSITE, OR IN THE FUNCTIONALITY AVAILABLE THROUGH THE WEBSITE WILL BE CORRECTED; OR THAT THE WEBSITE WILL BE FREE OF VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS. AIGMFC DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THE USE OR THE RESULTS OF THE USE OF THE FUNCTIONALITY OR MATERIALS ON THE GIC WEBSITE IN TERMS OF THEIR CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. YOU ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION THAT MAY RESULT FROM THE USE OF THE WEBSITE.

DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL AIGMFC OR ANY PARTY INVOLVED IN CREATING, PRODUCING OR DELIVERING THE GIC WEBSITE BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR DAMAGES, LOST DATA OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) RESULTING IN ANY WAY FROM THE USE OF, OR INABILITY TO USE, THE WEBSITE; THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE THROUGH THE WEBSITE; THE CONTENT AND MATERIALS ON THE WEBSITE; OR THE FUNCTIONALITY AND SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE WEBSITE, WHETHER BASED ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY) OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND WHETHER OR NOT AIGMFC OR AN AIGMFC AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AND NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE OF ANY REMEDY OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

IF AIGMFC SHOULD BE LIABLE FOR ANY REASON IN CONNECTION WITH THE GIC WEBSITE, THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF AIGMFC FOR ALL CLAIMS ARISING THEREFROM IS LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID, IF ANY, FOR YOUR ACCESS TO THE WEBSITE.

Links

This website may be linked to other websites which are not maintained by AIGMFC. AIGMFC is not responsible for the content of those websites. The inclusion of any link to such websites does not imply approval of or endorsement by AIGMFC of those websites or the content thereof.

Acceptable Use

You may not attempt to violate the security of this website, including without limitation, to (a) decipher, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble or apply any process, technique or procedure to ascertain or derive the source code of this website; (b) access data not intended for your access or log into a server or account which you are not authorized to access; (c) bypass, circumvent or thwart security measures or devices, such as user names, passwords, firewalls or encryption, or to breach security or authentication measures without proper authorization; (d) probe, scan or test the vulnerability of a system or network without permission; (e) submitting material that contains viruses, Trojan horses, worms, time bombs, cancelbots or other computer programming routines or engines that are intended to damage, detrimentally interfere with, surreptitiously intercept or expropriate any system, data or information; or (f) take any action which imposes an unreasonable or disproportionately large load on this website's infrastructure.

This website may be used only for lawful purposes by registered users. AIGMFC specifically prohibits any use of this website, and you agree not to use the website, for any of the following: (a) transmitting or posting any incomplete, false or inaccurate information; (b) transmitting or posting any unlawful, harassing, threatening, harmful, defamatory, libelous, obscene, vulgar, sexually explicit, profane, hateful, malicious, fraudulent, racially, ethnically, or otherwise objectionable material of any kind; (c) performing or encouraging conduct that would violate criminal laws, give rise to a civil cause of action, or otherwise violate any applicable local, state, national, or international law or treaty; (d) deleting or revising any material posted by AIGMFC or any other person or entity; (e) allowing a third party to access a non-public area of this website or using your password for any unauthorized purpose; or (f) using or attempting to use, without AIGMFC's permission, any engine, software, tool, agent or other device or mechanism (including without limitation browsers, spiders, crawlers, robots, avatars or intelligent agents) to navigate or search this website other than the search engine and search agents that may be made available by AIGMFC on this website.

Updated 11/20/03